Lapse rates

	 Lapses occur due to non-payment of premiums before the policy acquires a surrender value. Surrenders occur due to termination of policies
by policyholders after acquiring a surrender value.

	 Risk Free Rate

	 Risk free discount rate is used to discount the cash flows for corresponding durations for guaranteed benefits of non-participating and
participating insurance fund policies. The applicable risk free rates are shared by the IRCSL every quarter.

	 Fund-Based Yield

	 Fund-based yield is used in the participating fund to discount the cash flows for corresponding durations where total benefits are
considered.

	 Management Expenses

	 The assumptions for management expenses are determined based on the investigation into the expenses of the Insurance Company over the
last four calendar years. Each expense is classified as acquisition/maintenance/termination and then classified as fixed/variable.

44.(a).i.1 Sensitivity of the Value of Insurance Liabilities for Change in Assumptions

Sensitivity of the Value of Insurance Liabilities as at Changes in Impact on the
31st December 2020 Assumptions Net Best Estimate Liabilities

Expenses +10% 1.58%

Mortality +10% 0.59%

Mortality -10% -0.59%

Morbidity +20% 0.40%

Morbidity -20% -0.43%

Withdrawal Rate +20% -0.23%

Withdrawal Rate -20% 0.33%

	 Changing assumptions as mentioned above does not have material impact to the income statement.

166 Ceylinco Insurance PLC

	 The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks  are well  diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits.
This  is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and geography, the use of medical screening in order to ensure  that
premium charged takes account of current health conditions and family medical history, regular review of actual claims experience and
product pricing, as well as detailed claims handling procedures. Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria.